

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

GEORGE STEPHENSON, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

LAFAYETTE DESHAWN UPSHAW

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Jared D. Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appellate and
Parole Appeals Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Sixth Circuit’s reliance on the <i>Hernandez</i> plurality’s mootness rule contradicts AEDPA, this Court’s precedents, and the Eleventh Circuit.....	11
A. Under AEDPA, a federal court must identify a “holding” of this Court before granting habeas relief.....	11
B. Under this Court’s precedents, the plurality’s mootness rule is not “clearly established Federal law.”	13
1. The mootness rule from <i>Hernandez</i> did not garner the votes of five Justices.	13
2. Because the mootness rule is not the narrowest grounds of the <i>Hernandez</i> opinions, it cannot be a holding.	16

C. The Sixth Circuit’s treatment of the plurality’s mootness rule conflicts with the Eleventh Circuit’s.....	18
II. The Sixth Circuit’s refusal to apply AEDPA deference warrants this Court’s intervention..	20
Conclusion	24

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion in 22-1705 Issued March 28, 2024.....	1a–26a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Judgment in 22-1705 Issued March 28, 2024.....	27a
United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12560 Order Lifting Stay Issued May 6, 2024	28a–29a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Mandate in 22-1705 Issued May 1, 2024	30a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order in 22-1705 Issued April 23, 2024.....	31a–33a

United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12560 Opinion and Order Granting Respondent's Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal Issued November 10, 2022.....	34a–36a
United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12560 Opinion and Order Granting Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Issued July 14, 2022	37a–93a
United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12560 Judgment Issued July 14, 2022	94a–95a
United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12560 Opinion and Order Granting an Evidentiary Hearing and Petitioner's Motion for Summary Judgment Issued May 2, 2022	96a–131a
Michigan Supreme Court Case No. 154101 Order Issued April 4, 2017.....	132a–133a
Court of Appeals Case No. 325195 Opinion Issued May 19, 2016	134a–156a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	6, 12
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	22
<i>Braxton v. Gansheimer</i> , 561 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	24
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Lowder Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 595 F. App'x 558 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	i, 21, 22
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018)	16
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 196 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	22
<i>Lancaster v. Adams</i> , 324 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3, 13, 16, 18
<i>Matthews v. Abramajtys</i> , 319 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	17
<i>Schrirro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	22
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018)	24
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022)	20
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Ochoa-Vasquez,</i> 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	16
<i>United States v. Saylor,</i> 626 F. App'x 802 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Stewart,</i> 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Upshaw v. Michigan,</i> 583 U.S. 965 (2017)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	i, 12, 18, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	i, 2, 3, 11, 13, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
